

No. 19-333

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS  
AND GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN, *Petitioners*

*v.*

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *Respondent*.

---

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS  
AND GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN, *Petitioners*,

*v.*

ROBERT INGERSOLL AND CURT FREED, *Respondents*.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT  
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Randall L. Wenger

*Counsel of Record*

Jeremy L. Samek

Curtis M. Schube

Independence Law Center

23 N. Front Street, First Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101

(717) 657-4990

[rwenger@indlawcenter.org](mailto:rwenger@indlawcenter.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

    I.    The Prohibition Against Compelling  
          Expression “by word or act” is a  
          “fixed star” in Our Constitutional  
          Tradition.....3

    II.   In Both Its Purpose and Its Effect,  
          Washington’s Effort to Compel  
          Stutzman to Use Her Floral Artistry  
          to Celebrate Same-Sex Weddings  
          Violates the Principle Prohibiting  
          Compelled Affirmations.....9

        A.  This is a case about *messages*,  
            not about the deprivation of  
            goods, services, or opportunities.....11

        B.  There is no justification for  
            limiting free speech protection to  
            cases involving explicit verbal  
            expression.....14

    III.  A Proper Respect for Constitutional  
          Commitments to Both Free  
          Expression and Equality Supports  
          Reaffirmation of the *Barnette*  
          Principle in This Case.....17

A. The principle prohibiting compelled affirmations is vulnerable but especially vital during periods of heightened stress and conflict.....	18
B. Affirmation of the <i>Barnette</i> principle is fully compatible with the just claims of equality.....	21
1. Unlike in the typical case, Stutzman did not decline to serve Ingersoll “because of” his sexual orientation.....	21
2. Stutzman’s First Amendment defense does not depend on a potentially expansive objection to “complicity.”.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX - LIST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015) .....	14
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	7, 8
<i>Lee v. Ashers Baking Co.</i> , [2018] UKSC 49 .....	2, 22, 23
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	passim
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	7
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	7
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	6

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	1, 2, 9, 11
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 469 (June 6, 2019).....	12, 13, 22, 25
<i>Tex. v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	10
<i>Ward v. Rock against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	9
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	passim
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	6

### **Other Authorities**

Alec R. Vidler, <i>The Church in An Age of Revolution</i> (Penguin Books 1961).....	5
Alexandra Walsham, <i>Charitable Hatred: Tolerance and Intolerance in England 1500-1700</i> (Manchester Univ. Pr. 2006).....	5
Andrew Koppelman, <i>The Gay Wedding Case Isn't About Free Speech</i> , <i>The American Prospect</i> (Nov. 27, 2017).....	14, 24

Brian Tierney, <i>Religious Rights: A Historical Perspective</i> , RELIG. LIBERTY IN W. THOUGHT 29 (Noel B. Reynolds & W. Cole Durham, Jr. eds. 1996).....	5
Edward Gibbon, 1 <i>The Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire</i> , (Penguin Classics 1994, first published 1776).....	5, 18
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. CHI. L. REV. 413 (1996) .....	9
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>The First Amendment's Purpose</i> , 53 STAN. L. REV. 767 (2001) .....	9
Kenneth S. Abraham & C. Edward White, <i>The Puzzle of Dignitary Torts</i> , 104 CORNELL L. REV. 317 (2019).....	13
Larry Alexander, <i>Is There a Right of Freedom of Expression?</i> (Cambridge Univ. Pr. 2005).....	9
Louise Melling, <i>Religious Refusals to Public Accommodation: Four Reasons to Say No</i> , 38 HARV. J. L. & GENDER, 177 (2015).....	12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Dressmakers, Bakers, and the Equality of Rights</i> , Religious Freedom, LGBT Rights, and the Prospects for Common Ground (William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Robin Wilson eds. 2019).....	20

Norman F. Cantor, <i>The Civilization of the Middle Ages</i> (Harper Perennial rev. ed. 1993).....	5
Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom, Preamble ..	6
Richard Marius, <i>Thomas More: A Biography</i> (Harvard Univ. Pr. 1984) .....	6
Rick Hills, <i>Who Cares Whether Cake Baking is Expressive?</i> PrawfsBlawg, September 11, 2017 ..	15
Robin Lane Fox, <i>The Classical World</i> (Basic Books 2006).....	5
Shawn Francis Peters, <i>Judging Jehovah's Witnesses: Religious Persecution and the Dawn of the Rights Revolution</i> (Univ. Pr. of Kan. 2000).....	19
Steven D. Smith, <i>Fixed Star or Twin Star? The Ambiguity of Barnette</i> , 13 FLA. INT'L. U. L. REV. 801 (2019).....	4
Thomas I. Emerson, <i>The System of Freedom of Expression</i> (Random House 1970) .....	15
Toni M. Masaro, <i>Tread On Me!</i> 17 U. PENN. J. CONST. L. 365 (2014).....	8
Vincent A. Blasi, <i>The Pathological Perspective and the First Amendment</i> , 85 COLUM. L. REV. 449 (1985) .....	19
